25 Instead of only using a 4CP transmission plant allocator as the basis to allocate to each rate

26 class, EPE used a demand transmission allocator that is more consistent with its cost of

27 service allocation of demand transmission costs. This update will include the lighting

28 classes so that they get a small fractional allocation where before, when it was based solely

29 on a 4CP transmission plant allocator, they were getting zero.

30

Page 20 of 21 REBUTTAL TESTIMONY OF
ADRIAN HERNANDEZ

1 VIII. Conclusion

2 Q. DOES THIS CONCLUDE YOUR REBUTTAL TESTIMONY?

3 A. Yes, it does.

Page 21 of 21 REBUTTAL TESTIMONY OF
ADRIAN HERNANDEZ

EL PASO ELECTRIC COMPANY
2021 TEXAS RATE CASE - REBUTTAL
SCHEDULE A-1- COST OF SERVICE- RETAIL BY ACCOUNT
SPONSOR: ADRIAN HERNANDEZ
PREPARER: ADRIAN HERNANDEZ
FOR THE TEST YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2020

EXHIBITAH-1R
REVISED SCHEDULE A-1

PAGE 1 OF 2

(a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f) (g) (h)
At Existing Rates At Proposed Rates

Line (Rebuttal) (As Filed) Rebuttal
No. Description Total Per Books Adjustments As Adjusted Adjustments As Adj usted As Adj usted Adjustments

Operating Revenues
Sales Revenues

Base Rate Revenues
1 Base $ 528,887,914 $ 5,686,206 $ 534,574,120 $ 35,693,538 $ 570,267,658 $ 574,531,417 $ (4,263,759)
2 Non-firm 3,642,224 361,503 4,003,727 - 4,003,727 4,174,343 (170,616)
3 Total Base Rate Revenues 532,530,138 6,047,709 538,577,847 35,693,538 574,271,385 578,705,760 (4,434,375)
4 Fuel Revenues from Retail Sales 81,322,716 (1,350,714) 79,972,002 - 79,972,002 80,084,706 (112,704)
5 Other Sales For Resale Fuel Revenues 65,727,609 97,318 65,824,927 - 65,824,927 65,919,767 65,824,927
6 Total Fuel Revenues 147,050,325 (1,253,395) 145,796,929 - 145,796,929 146,004,473 65,712,223
7 Other Sales For Resale Non-Fuel Revenues -
8 Other Sales Margins Retained by EPE -
9 Provision for Rate Refund -
10 Total Sales Revenues 679,580,462 4,794,314 684,374,776 35,693,538 720,068,314 724,710,233 61,277,848
11 Other Operating Revenues 26,798,328 844,298 27,642,626 (720,634) 26,921,992 26,921,992 -
12 Total Operating Revenues 706,378,791 5,638,612 712,017,403 34,972,904 746,990,306 751,632,226 61,277,848

Operating Expenses
Operation & Maintenance Expenses

Fuel and Purchased Power
13 Reconcilable 147,472,535 (1,675,605) 145,796,929 - 145,796,929 146,004,473 (207,544)
14 Non-Reconcilable 1,426,324 3,247 1,429,570 - 1,429,570 1,431,449 (1,878)
15 Total Fuel and Purchased Power 148,898,858 (1,672,359) 147,226,500 - 147,226,500 147,435,922 (209,422)
16 Other Operation & Maintenance 250,738,400 (8,383,799) 242,354,601 91,523 242,446,124 243,174,207 (728,083)
17 Total Operation & Maintenance Expenses 399,637,258 (10,056,157) 389,581,101 91,523 389,672,624 390,610,129 (937,506)
18 Regulatory Debits and Credits 790,344 - 790,344 790,344 2,986,404 (2,196,060)
19 Depreciation & Amortization Expense 82,207,721 16,794,927 99,002,648 - 99,002,648 99,088,920 (86,273)
20 Decom missioning and Accretion Expense 7,963,676 (7,851,839) 111,836 - 111,836 111,981 (145)
21 Taxes Other Than Income Taxes 66,168,599 75,459 66,244,057 2,061,000 68,305,057 68,511,555 (206,498)
22 Current Income Taxes
23 Federal 10,004,848 2,795,881 12,800,728 6,399,556 19,200,285 19,368,450 (168,165)
24 State 1,525,596 242,035 1,767,631 751,487 2,519,119 2,533,565 (14,446)
25 Total Current Income Taxes 11,530,444 3,037,916 14,568,360 7,151,043 21,719,403 21,902,015 (182,611)
26 Deferred Income Taxes
27 Federal 9,462,051 (3,748,274) 5,713,777 - 5,713,777 5,721,725 (7,948)
28 State 613,658 380,224 993,882 - 993,882 995,013 (1,131)
29 Other
30 Total Deferred Income Taxes 10,075,709 (3,368,050) 6,707,659 - 6,707,659 6,716,738 (9,079)
31 Amortization of Investment Tax Credits (1,309,809) (194,185) (1,503,995) - (1,503,995) (1,505,971) 1,976
32 Total Operating Expenses $ 577,063,941 $ (1,561,931) $ 575,502,010 $ 9,303,567 $ 584,805,577 $ 588,421,772 $ (3,616,195)

33 Operating Income (Return) $ 129,314,849 $ 7,200,543 $ 136,515,392 $ 25,669,337 $ 162,184,729 $ 163,210,454 $ (1,025,725)

34 Total Cost of Service $ 706,378,791 5,638,612 $ 712,017,403 34,972,904 $ 746,990,306 $ 751,632,226 $ (4,641,919)

35 Rate Base (Schedule B-1.1) $ 2,039,760,521 $ (9,158,884) $ 2,030,601,636 $ 454,782 $ 2,031,056,418 $ 2,043,901,676 $ (12,845,258)

36 Rate of Return on Rate Base 6.340% 6.723% 7.985% 7.985% 0.000%

37 Revenue Deficiency @ Proposed ROR on Rate Base $ 40,611,516 $ 34,972,904 $

Amounts may not add or tie to other schedules due to rounding.

tE

EL PASO ELECTRIC COMPANY
2021 TEXAS RATE CASE - REBUTTAL
SCHEDULE B-1.1- TEXAS RETAIL
SPONSOR: ADRIAN HERNANDEZ
PREPARER: ADRIAN HERNANDEZ
FOR THE TEST YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2020

EXHIBITAH-1R
REVISED SCHEDULE B-1.1

PAGE 2 OF 2

(a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f) (g) (h)
(Rebuttal) (As Filed)

Line Test Year Actual To Reflect Rate Requested Rate Requested Rate Rebuttal
No. Description Per Books Adjustments Adjusted Rate Base Relief Base Base Adjustments